Maine law.
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SAFETY OF TRAVEL ON RAILROADS.-BANKING ASSOCIATIONS. 

Cbapter :Uii. 
An act to repeal an aot entitled "an !lct to promo to safety of tmvel on l'I1ilroads," ap­

proved Maroh fourteen, eighteen hnndred sixty. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep1'esentatiues in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT: 1. The act entitled "an act to promote safety of travel on 
railroads," approved March fourteen, eighteen hundred sixty, is 
hereby repealed. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov-
ernor. 0 

Approved February 24, 1865. 

An aot to enahle the banks of this state to boeome hanking assooiations under the laws 
of the United States. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT.!. Any bank incorporated by the laws of this state, may 
become a banking association under the laws of the United States. 
And when two-thirds in interest of its stockholders shall have given 
their assent to the change and conversion of a bank into such bank­
ing association, and the requisite forms have been complied with, 
such bank shall be deemed to have surrendered its state charter; 
subject, however, to all the provisions of law made and provided 
for banks which have surrendered their charters, in regard to their 
liabilities, the collection of debts and the closing of their concerns. 
But said bank shall be held liable for the redemption of its bills 
for three years after the surrender of its charter. 

SECT. 2. ·When a bank, at a~ legal meeting of its stockholders, 
has voted to become a national association, and two-thirds of its 
stockholders in interest have authorized the directors to make the 
certificate and execute papers required by the laws of the United 
States, the cashier shall publish notice thereof for thirty days in a 
newspaper printed in the county in which such bank is established, 
and if there be no newspaper printed in the county, then in one 
published in an adjoining county. 

SECT, 3. At a meeting of the stockholders of any such bank as 
aforesaid, each stockholder shall be allowed to cast one vote for 
every share in the capita1 stock owned by him or her on the ques­
tion of converting' said bank into a national banking association 
aforesaid; and every stockholder who is absent may vote by proxy, 
or may give his or her assent in writing' to such surrender and con-

I 

version, which shrtll be equally valid. 
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SECT. 4. Any stockholder who has not assented to, or joined ORAP. 31&. 

in authorizing such conversion, and shall, within thirty days from Stockholders 

h .. f h . h f h" not assonting t e expIratlOn 0 t e notlCe t ereo, erem provIded to be given to surrendor 

by the cashier, notify said bank of his desire to surrender his ll1ay
k
recoiv

1
e 

mar et va ue 
shares therein, shall be entitled to receive the fair market value of of their sh'lres. 

said shares at the time of declaring the last dividend, with inter-
est thereon, upon his surrendering his certificate of stock. And 
the said bank shall pay the said, fair market value, with interest as 
aforesaid, within thirty days after such notice. And if thm:e be 
any fractional shares or parts of shares of such surrendering bank, 
their value shall be in the same ratable proportion, and the holders 
of such shares or portion of shares shall be paid the same pro-
portion as above determined on surrendering the certificate of the 
same to said bank. And if the parties cannot agree upon the Value of 

value of the shares at the time above mentioned, the fair market' shares, how 
determined. 

value shall be appraised and determined by the bank commission-
ers, who shall be summoned for that purpose, whose decision shall 
be final. And the bank so surrendering its charter may reduce 
its capital stock to the extent of the par value of the shares so 
surrendered, or may dispose of such surrendered shares or frac-
tional parts of shares to any person or persons without any reduc-
tion of capital. 

SECT. 5. Any bank established by authority of th,is state, which 
shall avail itself of the provisions of \this act, to become a banking 
association under the laws of the United States, shall, before sur­
rendering its charter, g'ive security to the state, to the satisfaction 
and acceptance of the bank commissioners, either by furnishing to 
the state a sufficient bond, or by depositing stocks or other securi-
ties with the state treasurer, or by both; that all bills of said bank, 
issued before or after becoming such association ,and actually in 
circulation, shall be fully and promptly redeemed on demand by 
such association, and when so redeemed shall not be re-issued or 
again put into circulation, but shall be destroyed; provided howevel', 
if at the tirrte of its being authorized to act as a national banking 
association, it shall be made to appear to the bank commissioners 
that such association cannot immediately procure from the comp-
troller of the currency of the United States, circulating notes to 
use as currency in place of the bills so required to be redeemed 
and destroyed, they may authorize such bank to re-issue and con-
tinue in circulation, such bills, for a period to be fixed by such com-
missioners, not exceeding twelve months after being authorized to 
act as a national banking association, and not subsequent to the re-
ceipt of such circulating notes of the United States as it shall 
be entitled to receive by the provisions of the act of congress to 
provide a national currency; provided, that nothing herein contained 
shall authorize any banking association, at any time to have in 
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BANKING ASSOCIATIONS. 

circulation bills of all kinds exceeding the amount permitted un­
der the act of congress establishing such association. A certifi­
cate of the bank commissioners, authorizing the re-issue of such 
circulating notes, shall be sufficient evidence of the authority so 
granted. All conversions of state banks into national banking as­
sociations under the laws of the United States, made before the 
passage of this act, are hereby legalized and made valid; upon 
condition, that, within thirty days after the passage of this act, 
such banks shall give the same security to the state as that re­
quired in this section, of state banks hereafter availing themsHves 
of the provisions ofthis act. Banks establi'shed by authority of this 
state, which become bank associations under the laws of the 
United States, shall continue to make returns to the secretary of 
the state, for publication, of their outstanding circulation, so long 
as the same is required to be redeemed. 

SECT. 6. The bond and securities, as required by section five, 
to be deposited with the state treasurer, with the approval and 
by permission of the bank commissioners, may be changed or re­
duced, from time to time, as the bills of the bank are redeemed 
and destroyed, and evidence thereof furnished to said commission­
ers. Said bond to be cancelled and securities given up at the ex­
piration of three years. 

SECT. 7. When a bank has surrendered its charter for the pur­
poses aforesaid, the officers thereof shall furnish to the secretary of 
state, a certificate of their having become a banking association 
under the laws of the United States, and the secretary shall cause 
notice to be published in the state paper, and also in some news­
paper printed in the county, or one adjoining to that where such 
bank is located, and the charter shall thereupon be deemed to be 
surrendered, subject to the provisions of this act. 

SECT. 8. When the charter of any bank shall be surrendered to 
the state, in pursuance of the provisions of this act, all the assets, 
real and personal of the said bank, shall imn18diately, by act of 
law, and without any conveyance or transfer, be vested in and be­
come the property of said association, for carrying on the business 
of banking formed as aforesaid. 

SECl'.9. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as releas­
ing such association from its obligation to pay and discharge all 
the liabilities incurred by the bank before becoming such associa­
tion. And the supreme judicial court shall have jurisdiction in 
equity to restrain and enjoill any person or corporation from cir­
culating the bills of any bank which has closed its business, or 
become a banking' association under the laws of the United States, . 
contrary to the provisions of this act or of the laws \of the state. 

SECT. 10. Whenever the shares of any stockholder in any bank 
organized under the laws of this .state are attached upon mesne 
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process, and the stockholders of such bank elect to convert the CHAP .. _~16. 
same into a national banking association, in the mo~e provided in 
this act, the lien upon such shares created by the attachment shall 
be continued upon the shares in the national banking association, 
which shall be received in lieu of the same by the owner thereof; 
and in case the owner of the shares so under attachment shall de-
cline to enter the national banking association, and claim the value 
of his stock, the officers of such bank, shall cause the value of the 
same to be estimated in all respects, in the manner pres~ribed in 
the fourth section, when the stockholder has not assented to, or 
joined in authorizing the .conversion provi~ed in this act, and shall 
without charge hold the amount thereof as keepers for the officer, 
until the shares shall b'e seized and sold on the execution issued 
upon the judgment obtained in the action in which the attachment 
is made and existing, or the attachment shall be vacated by lapse 
of time or otherwise. 

SECT. 11. In all CaSE:)8 where any bank within this state has 
heretofore suri'endered, or shall' hereafter surrender its charter, 
such bank is hereby prohibited from receiving any moneys on de­
posit after the first day of April, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, 
and also from re-issuing any of its bills thereafter, which may be 
or shall thereafterwards come into its possession, and if any cashier 
or other officer of such bank shall violate either of these provisions, 
he shall forfeit the sum of one hundred dollars for each offence, 
to be recovered upon indictment, one half part thereof to the com­
plainant,and the other to the state. 

Deposits and 
re-issue of 
bills, when 
prohibited. 

8ECT. 12. It shall be the duty of the directors of any such bank Duty ofdireo­

to close up its affairs as· speedily as the same can reasonably be tolrs.as to 
o osmg up 

done, and for that purpose, from time to time, to make a division of affairs of bauks. 

so much of its capital and surplus earnings among its stockholders 
pro rata, whenever, and as fast as the same can be done without 
endangering the security and rights of the outstanding bill holders 
and other creditors of said bank. 

SECT. 13. Whenever the directors of any such bank or a ma­
jority thereof, shall, after the written request of anyone or more 
of the stockholders, refuse or fail to make any division of its cap­
ital and surplus earnings as aforesaid, it shall be the duty of the 
bank commissioners upon J'eq uest of any stockholder' to examine 
into the state and financial condition of said bank and to deter-
mine what portion of its capital and surplus earnings,. if any, can 
properly and safely be divided among the stockholders, and to cer-
tify their decisio~ to the president of said bank; and the directors 
shall forthwith, or at such time as the said bank commissioners in 
their certificate may fix, make a division in accordance therewith; 
and whenever said directors or a majority thereof shall fail to com-
ply with such decision, anyone or more of the stockholders of 
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PERSONS ENLISTED OR DRAFTED.-COLLECTION OF TAXES. 

said bank may make complaint thereof to anyone of the justices 
of the supreme judicial court, who may hear the same either in 
term time or vacation, and such justice after notice to said directors 
and hearing upon said complaint may make such decree and issue 
such ord~r in relation to such division as he may deem proper, and 
the directors of said bank shall be bound to act accordingly; and. 
the said justice may impose upon such directors as have been de­
linquent, such reasonable costs, as he may deem proper and just, 
including reasonable expenses. 

SECT.' 14. The provisions of the three preceding sections of 
this a,ct, shall not apply to banks which have converted, or shall 
hereafter convert their assets into national banking associations 
under acts of congress, and the acts of tIEs state for facilitating 
su'ch conversion. 

SECT. 15. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. 
Approved February 24, 1865. 

Chapter 317. 
Au !LOt to fix the snm to be paid hereafter by the state to persons enlisted or drafted into 

the servioe of the United States. 

Be it enapted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. No bounty shall hereafter be paid from the treasury of 
this state, to persons enlisted or drafted into the military or naval 
service of the United States, and assigned to the quota of this 
state, under any call of the president heretofore made, beyond 
the sum of one hundred dollars per man; p1'ovided however, 
that this adt shall not apply to recruits enlisted prior to the publi­
cation of order number thirty-two, issued from the office of the 
adjutant general under date of November four, eighteen hundred 
and sixty-four. 

SECT, 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 
Approveti February 24, 1865. 

,., 
Chapter 318. 

An !LOt in relation to the oollootion of taxes. 

Be it enaoted ?y the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
, lature assembled, as fopows : 

That chapter six of the revised statutes of this state be amended 
by striking out section eighty-two in said chapter, and substituting 
the following, to wit: 


